

## City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

## **Legislation Text**

File #: RES 19-713, Version: 2

Approving the Mayor's appointment of Vicki Baucom to the Truth in Sale of Housing Board of Examiners (to be amended).

WHEREAS, Saint Paul Administrative Code Section 189.07(a) states that the Truth-in-Sale of Housing Board for Licensed Evaluators shall be appointed by the Mayor, with the approval of the City Council, and shall consist of nine (9) members; and

WHEREAS, Section 189(b) states that the membership shall include the Director, and a representative from each of the following: the building trades, the legal profession, the financial community, the contracting business, the real estate business, the architectural or engineering profession, and two (2) citizen members representing the general public, and

WHEREAS, there is currently a vacancy in one of the general public seats; and

WHEREAS, Vicki Baucom, a resident of Ward 7, has applied for consideration for appointment to the Truth in Sale of Housing Board of Examiners and has been recommended by Department of Safety and Inspections staff for appointment; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Carter wishes to appoint Vicki Baucom to a three-year term on the Truth in Sale of Housing Board of Examiners ending April 30, 2022; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Saint Paul City Council consents to the appointment of Vicki Baucom to a three-year term on the Truth in Sale of Housing Board of Examiners ending April 30, 2022.